

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

WILLIS OF COLORADO INC.; WILLIS GROUP  
HOLDINGS LIMITED; WILLIS LIMITED;  
BOWEN, MICLETTE & BRITT, INC.; and  
SEI INVESTMENTS COMPANY  
*Petitioners,*

v.

SAMUEL TROICE, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

	PAUL D. CLEMENT <i>Counsel of Record</i>
JONATHAN D. POLKES WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP 767 Fifth Avenue New York, NY 10153 (212) 310-8000	JEFFREY M. HARRIS BANCROFT PLLC 1919 M Street, NW Suite 400 Washington, DC 20036 pclement@bancroftpllc.com (202) 234-0090

*Counsel for Petitioners Willis  
Limited and Willis of Colorado*

(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

July 18, 2012

---

---

J. GORDON COONEY, JR.  
MORGAN, LEWIS &  
BOCKIUS LLP  
1701 Market Street  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
(215) 963-5000

ALLYSON N. HO  
MORGAN, LEWIS &  
BOCKIUS LLP  
1000 Louisiana Street  
Suite 4000  
Houston, TX 77002  
(713) 890-5000

*Counsel for Petitioner SEI Investments Company*

BRADLEY W. FOSTER  
ANDREWS KURTH LLP  
1717 Main Street, Suite 3700  
Dallas, TX 75201  
(214) 659-4646

*Counsel for Petitioner Bowen, Miclette & Britt, Inc.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
LIST OF PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	viii
PETITION FOR CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
A. Congress’ Efforts to Prevent Abusive Practices in Securities Litigation .....	7
B. The Stanford Ponzi Scheme and Respondents’ Complaints .....	9
C. The District Court’s Decision .....	12
D. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision.....	14
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	17
I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO CLARIFY THE PROPER STANDARD FOR APPLICATION OF SLUSA PRECLUSION .....	18
A. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts with the Plain Text of SLUSA and this Court’s Decision in <i>Dabit</i> .....	18
B. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts with the Decisions of Other Circuits.....	23

II. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION UNDERMINES CONGRESS’ POLICY JUDGMENTS AND THIS COURT’S DECISIONS IN <i>CENTRAL BANK</i> AND <i>STONERIDGE</i> .....	28
CONCLUSION.....	32
APPENDIX	
Appendix A	
Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit, No. 11-10932 (Mar. 20, 2012).....	App-1
Appendix B	
Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit Denying Petition for Rehearing En Banc, No. 11-10932 (Apr. 19, 2012).....	App-44
Appendix C	
Order of the United States District Court for the Northern District of Texas, <i>Roland v. Green</i> , No. 10-224 (Aug. 31, 2011) .....	App-48
Appendix D	
Order of the United States District Court for the Northern District of Texas Dismissing Plaintiffs’ Class Claims, No. 09-1274 (Oct. 27, 2011) .....	App-76

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Anwar v. Fairfield Greenwich Ltd.</i> , 728 F. Supp. 2d 372 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) .....	27
<i>Backus v. Conn. Cmty. Bank</i> , 789 F. Supp. 2d 292 (D. Conn. 2011) .....	27
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	2, 8, 29
<i>Central Bank of Denver v. First Interstate Bank of Denver</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	3, 29, 30
<i>Gavin v. AT&amp;T Corp.</i> , 464 F.3d 634 (7th Cir. 2006).....	26
<i>Grippo v. Perazzo</i> , 357 F.3d 1218 (11th Cir. 2004).....	13
<i>In re Beacon Assocs. Litig.</i> , 745 F. Supp. 2d 386 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) .....	20, 27
<i>In re Herald, Primeo &amp; Thelma Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 09-289, 2011 WL 5928952 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 29, 2011).....	28
<i>In re Kingate Mgmt. Litig.</i> , No. 09-5386, 2011 WL 1362106 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2011) .....	27
<i>In re Merkin</i> , 817 F. Supp. 2d 346 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) .....	27
<i>Instituto de Prevision Militar v. Merrill Lynch</i> , 546 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2008).....	13, 15, 24
<i>Kircher v. Putnam Funds Trust</i> , 547 U.S. 633 (2006).....	8

<i>Levinson v. PSCC Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 09-269, 2010 WL 5477250 (D. Conn. Dec. 29, 2010) .....	27
<i>Madden v. Cowen &amp; Co.</i> , 576 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2009).....	15, 26
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Newman v. Family Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 748 F. Supp. 2d 299 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) .....	13, 20, 27
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Credit Suisse First Boston</i> , 482 F.3d 372 (5th Cir. 2007).....	30
<i>Romano v. Kazacos</i> , 609 F.3d 512 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	15, 25, 27, 28
<i>SEC v. Zandford</i> , 535 U.S. 813 (2002).....	16
<i>Segal v. Fifth Third Bank</i> , 581 F.3d 305 (6th Cir. 2009).....	15, 25, 26
<i>Siepel v. Bank of America</i> , 526 F.3d 1122 (8th Cir. 2008).....	15
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners v. Scientific-Atlanta</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	3, 29
<i>Wolf Living Trust v. FM Multi-Strategy Inv. Fund</i> , No. 09-1540, 2010 WL 4457322 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 2, 2010).....	27
<b>Statutes</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 77z-1 .....	2, 7

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4.....	2, 7
15 U.S.C. § 78bb(f)(1) .....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 78bb(f)(5)(B)(ii) .....	12, 18
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act, P.L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737 (1995) .....	7
Securities Litigation Uniform Standards Act, P.L. No. 105-353, 112 Stat. 3227 (1998) .....	8, 31
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
H.R. Rep. No. 104-369 (1995) (Conf. Rep.).....	7
Julie Triedman, <i>Fifth Circuit Green-Lights \$7 Billion Claims Against Proskauer, Other Stanford Advisers</i> , AmLaw Daily (Mar. 20, 2012).....	32
Press Release, DOJ, <i>Allen Stanford Sentenced to 110 Years in Prison for Orchestrating \$7 Billion Investment Fraud Scheme</i> (June 14, 2012).....	19
